3A-H
Agenda Item #___

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: Au	igust 21, 2007	[X]	Consent Workshop	[]	Regular Public Hearing
Submitted By: Submitted For:	County Adminis Office of Comm		evitalization	======	=======================================
	1	. EXEC	UTIVE BRIEF		
Motion and Title:	Staff recomme	nds me	otion to appr	ove:	A) an Agreement with We H

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: A) an Agreement with We Help Community Development Corporation in an amount not-to-exceed Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000) to install a neighborhood identification sign; B) an Agreement with NOAH Development Corporation in an amount not-to-exceed Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000) to install Electric Doors at Glades Pioneer Terrace; C) an Agreement with Housing Partnership, Inc. in an amount not-to-exceed Three Thousand Dollars (\$3,000) to install floral landscaping and benches on 10th Street in the City of Pahokee; D) an Agreement with Ilene Long, an individual representing Old Trail Community Group, in an amount not-to-exceed Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$2,500) to install Neighborhood Street Sign Toppers; E) an Agreement with Thomas McKissack, an individual representing Townhouse Court Estates Neighborhood, in an amount not-to-exceed Four Thousand Dollars (\$4,000) to purchase uniformed address numbers and trash cans for the community; and F) an Agreement with Homes At Lawrence Homeowners Association, Inc. in an amount not-to-exceed Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000) to purchase and install picnic tables, barbeque grills, and landscaping at the Homes At Lawrence Community Park to create a community picnic area.

Summary: The Resident Education to Action Program (REAP) is a six (6) week session which provides organizational and technical support to residents and neighborhood organizations that are seeking to improve the quality of life within their communities. On October 17, 2006 the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) authorized the allocation of \$60,000 by the Office of Community Revitalization (OCR) for Fiscal Year 2006-2007 for the implementation of the REAP. The Agreements being submitted represent the top REAP projects selected by the OCR Manager to receive grant funding for implementation of their community action plans. **Countywide** (AH)

Background and Justification: On September 13, 2005, the BCC authorized the OCR to make eligible for REAP grant funding all participating neighborhoods from both unincorporated Palm Beach County and selected neighborhoods within municipal boundaries. This fiscal year, the OCR implemented two six-week REAP sessions. One six week REAP session was conducted in the Glades/Lake Region from January 25th through March 1, 2007, and the other six week REAP session was held in central Palm Beach County from March 13th through April 17, 2007. The Agreements being submitted represent the six (6) REAP Grant Application Projects selected by the OCR Manager to receive grant funding for implementation of their community action plan developed during the six (6) week REAP session. While this will be the fourth year the REAP program will be implemented, this will be the second time OCR seeks to financially assist the participating neighborhoods. A total of Twenty-One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$21,500) will be awarded in REAP grant funding if the grant agreements are approved by the BCC.

Attachments:

1. Grant Agreements		
Recommended By:	Wowton & Date	8/1/07
. —	Department Manager	'Date _/
Approved By:	Moder	8/4/07
•	Deputy County Administrator	Date

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A.	Five Year Summar	y of Fiscal ir	npact:			
Fisca	l Years	20 <u>07</u>	20 <u>08</u>	20 <u>09</u>	20 <u>10</u>	20 <u>11</u>
Opera Exter Progr In-Kir	al Expenditures ating Costs nal Revenues ram Income nd Match County FISCAL IMPACT	<u>21,500</u> 				
	DITIONAL FTE TIONS					
Budg	et Account No.: Fo	und <u>3900</u>	Dept 3	<u>366</u> Unit <u>></u>	<u>(089</u> Obje	ct <u>8201</u>
ls Iter	n Included in Curre	nt Budget?	Yes _	X_ No		
B.	Recommended So funded by (REAP) reduction of \$21,500	Resident Edi	ucation to	Action Progra		
C.	Department Fiscal	Review:	Pag.	Myon	~ `	<u> </u>
		III. <u>R</u>	EVIEW CO	OMMENTS		
A.	OFMB Fiscal and/o	or Contract I	Developmo	ent and Conti	rol Commer	ıts:
01/39/07	Cli20101 OF	li Cloe	1 <u>0</u> 7 30 07	Contract E	Yourdoomeni	and Control
В.	Legal Sufficiency:			1 vese	Confre	ansly
	anne Dulya Assistant Co	mt 8/210 unty Attorney	<u> </u>	reguen	renent	and control
C.	Other Department	Review:				
	Department	Director				

AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY AND WE HELP COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION FOR FUNDING OF THE ABIDJAN ESTATES: A NEW BEGINNING FOR THE GLADES NEIGHBORHOOD IDENTIFICATION SIGN PROJECT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into on ______, by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "County" and We Help Community Development Corporation a Florida not-for-profit corporation authorized to do business in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "AWARDEE".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, AWARDEE, completed a six (6) week Resident's Education to Action Program (REAP) held by the County on January 25, 2007 to March 8, 2007; and

WHEREAS, the REAP provided organizational and technical support to residents and neighborhood organizations who desire to improve the quality of life within their community; and

WHEREAS, during the six (6) week REAP, AWARDEE submitted a grant application for the America's Next Top Neighborhood Award Program, which consists of the purchase and installation of a community sign, the "Abidjan Estate: A New Beginning for the Glades Project"; and

WHEREAS, County has selected AWARDEE's Abidjan Estate: A New Beginning for the Glades Project to receive funding for implementation; and

WHEREAS, County desires to provide AWARDEE an amount not to exceed Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000) to help offset expenses toward AWARDEE's implementation of its Abidjan Estate: A New Beginning for the Glades Project; and

WHEREAS, implementation of AWARDEE's Abidjan Estate: A New Beginning for the Glades Project serves a public purpose; and

WHEREAS, both parties desire to enter into this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and promises contained herein, the parties hereby agree to the following terms and conditions:

1. County agrees to fund an amount not to exceed Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000) to AWARDEE for reimbursement of costs related to the purchase and installation of a community sign, the Abidjan Estate: A New beginning for the Glades Project as set forth more specifically in Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated herein, hereinafter referred to as the "Project".

- 2. AWARDEE shall perform the Project Scope of Work, as proposed by AWARDEE and detailed in the Scope of Work as described in Exhibit A. AWARDEE shall abide by any written instructions or conditions placed on the Project by the County.
- 3. County will use its best efforts to provide said funds to AWARDEE on a reimbursement basis within forty-five (45) days of receipt of the following information:
- a. A written statement that the Project, as specified herein, was carried out in accordance with this Agreement; and
- b. A Contract Payment Request Form attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "B", which is required for each and every reimbursement requested by AWARDEE. Said information shall list each invoice paid by AWARDEE and shall include the vendor invoice number; invoice date; and the amount paid by AWARDEE along with the number and date of the respective check and/or proof of payment for said payment. AWARDEE shall attach a copy of each vendor invoice paid by AWARDEE along with a copy of the respective check and/or proof of payment, and shall make reference thereof to the applicable item listed on the Contract Payment Request Form.
- 4. AWARDEE agrees, warrants, and represents that all of the employees and participants in the Project will be treated equally during employment, and for the provision of services without regard to residency, race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, or sexual orientation.
- 5. AWARDEE warrants it is an active not-for-profit corporation, duly chartered and registered with the Florida Department of State, Division of Corporation.
- 6. AWARDEE shall be responsible for the operation and maintenance of the Project, including all associated costs.
- 7. The term of this Agreement shall be for eight (8) months, commencing upon the date of execution by the parties hereto.
- 8. The parties agree that in the event AWARDEE is in default of its obligations under this Agreement, the County shall provide AWARDEE thirty (30) days written notice to cure the default. In the event AWARDEE fails to cure the default within the thirty (30) day cure period, the County shall have no further obligation to honor reimbursement requests submitted by AWARDEE for the Project deemed to be in default and AWARDEE shall return any County funds already collected by AWARDEE under this Agreement for the Project.
- 9. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, this Agreement may be terminated by the County, without cause, upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to the other party. The County may terminate this Agreement with cause, upon expiration of the thirty (30) day cure period provided for in Section 8 above.

- 10. AWARDEE shall complete the Project within six (6) months of execution of this Agreement, and shall provide its final reimbursement request(s) and final accounting data to County for the completed project on or before seven (7) months of execution of this Agreement by the parties hereto.
- 11. In the event AWARDEE ceases to exist, or ceases or suspends the Project for any reason, any remaining unpaid portion of this Agreement shall be retained by County, and County shall have no further obligation to honor reimbursement requests submitted by AWARDEE. County shall make the determination that AWARDEE has ceased or suspended the Project and AWARDEE agrees to be bound by County's determination.
- 12. COUNTY shall have the right to perform on-site inspections during normal business hours to verify the Project is being executed in conformance with the Project Scope of Work.
- 13. AWARDEE agrees to abide by, and be governed by, all applicable federal, state, county, and municipal laws, including but not limited to, Palm Beach County's ordinances, as said laws and ordinances exist and are amended from time to time. In entering into this Agreement, Palm Beach County does not waive the requirements of any County or local ordinance or the requirements of obtaining any permits or licenses normally required to conduct business or activity conducted by AWARDEE. Failure to comply may result in County's refusal to honor reimbursement requests for the Project.
 - 14. County reserves the right to withhold reimbursement if the Project is not completed as specified in Exhibit "A".
- 15. It is understood and agreed that AWARDEE is merely a recipient of County funding and is an independent contractor and is not an agent, servant or employee of County or its Board of County Commissioners. It is further acknowledged that the County only contributes funding under this Agreement and operates no control over the Project. In the event a claim or lawsuit is brought against County or any of its officers, agents or employees, AWARDEE shall indemnify, save and hold harmless and defend the County, its officers, agents, and/or employees from and against any and all claims, liabilities, losses, judgments, and/or causes of action of any type arising out of or relating to any act or omission of AWARDEE, its agents, servants and/or employees in the performance of this Agreement. The forgoing indemnification shall survive termination of this Agreement.
- 16. AWARDEE shall, at its own expense, maintain in effect at all times during the life of this Agreement, Commercial General Liability at a limit of liability not less than \$500,000 per occurrence and shall not include an endorsement excluding Contractual Liability nor Cross Liability unless granted in writing by County's Risk Management Department. AWARDEE agrees to endorse COUNTY as an Additional Insured with a CG026 Additional Insured Designated Person or Organization endorsement to Commercial General Liability. The additional insured shall read "Palm Beach County"

Board of County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, its Officers, Employees and Agents. Coverage shall be provided on a primary basis.

- 17. AWARDEE shall deliver to the COUNTY a Certificate of Insurance evidencing the required coverage, and providing minimum ten (10) day endeavor to notify due to cancellation or non-renewal of coverage.
- 18. AWARDEE agrees that any volunteer who performs services connected with the Project will fully execute a Release and Hold Harmless Agreement, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "C", before engaging in any such service. AWARDEE will keep on file a fully executed Release and Hold Harmless Agreement for each volunteer for a period of five (5) years from the effective date of this Agreement.
- 19. AWARDEE shall maintain books, records, documents and other evidence that sufficiently and properly reflect all costs of any nature expended in the performance of this Agreement for a period of not less than three (3) years. Upon advance notice to AWARDEE, County shall have the right to inspect and audit said books, records, documents and other evidence during normal business hours.
- 20. The County and AWARDEE may pursue any and all actions available under law to enforce this Agreement including, but not limited to, actions arising from the breach of any provision set forth herein.
- 21. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida and any and all legal action necessary to enforce this Agreement shall be held in Palm Beach County.
- 22. As provided in Section 287.132-133, Florida Statutes, by entering into this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, AWARDEE certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within thirty six (36) months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by Section 287.133(3)(a), Florida Statutes.
- 23. This Agreement represents the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all other negotiations, representations, or agreement, either written or oral, relating to this Agreement. This Agreement may be modified and amended only by written instrument executed by the parties hereto.
- 24. Any notice given pursuant to the terms of this Agreement shall be in writing and hand delivered or sent by U.S. mail. All notices shall be addressed to the following:

As to the County:

Palm Beach County Office of Community Revitalization Houston L. Tate, OCR Manager 2300 Jog Road West Palm Beach, Florida 33406

As to AWARDEE:

County Attorney

We Help Community Development Corporation
Dr. Dorothy M. Walker, Executive Director
349 SE Third Street
Belle Glade, FL 33430

25. This Agreement is made solely and specifically among and for the benefit of the parties hereto, and no other person shall have any rights, interest, or claims hereunder or be entitled to any benefits under or on account of this Agreement as a third-party beneficiary or otherwise.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have signed this Agreement on the date first above written.

ATTEST:	PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS			
SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk &	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS			
Comptroller	•			
Ву:	Ву			
Deputy Clerk	Addie L. Greene, Chairperson			
A				
WITNESSES:	WE HELP COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT			
/ / / / / n.m	CORPORATION			
a logar hills	By: Dr. D.M. Waller			
Witness Signature	Dr. Dorothy M. Walker, Executive Director			
· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	(Printed name)			
D'A. K.	Do D. M Waller			
Witness Signature	Dr. Dorothy M. Walker, Executive Director			
	(Signature)			
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND	APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND			
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	CONDITIONS			

Houston L. Tate, Manager

Office of Community Revitalization



EXHIBIT "A"

Palm Beach County Office of Community Revitalization Resident Education to Action Program (REAP) "America's Next Top Neighborhood Award Program"

SCOPE OF WORK

Applicant Name:

We Help Community Development Corporation

Project Title:

Abidjan Estates: A New Beginning for the Glades

Area Location:

Project will be located on SW Avenue J, in the City of Belle Glade

Project Description:

The Abidjan Estates: A New Beginning for the Glades project entails the purchase and installation of a community sign. This project will benefit the neighborhood in that it will display a beautiful sign in showing residents the future home of Abidjan Estates a community based affordable housing initiative and the largest planned unit development located in the Glades. This project is a long awaited task for this community, which hopes to enhance and bring "beautification" to the entrance of their neighborhood.

County funds requested: \$2,000.00

Applicant's cash match: \$0

• Total Applicant's contribution: \$1,580.00

Total Project Cost: \$3,507.00



PALM BEACH COUNTY OFFICE OF COMMUNITY REVITALIZATION

RESIDENT EDUCATION TO ACTION PROGRAM (REAP)

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT FORM

Date
Project Name
Project Coordinator
Address
Reason for request
Amount being requested \$
Recipient of disbursed funds:
Name
Address
Telephone #
Attach original receipt(s) and/or invoice(s)
Deliver / Mail to:

LaToya Ricketts
Palm Beach County Administration
Office of Community Revitalization
2300 North Jog Road
West Palm Beach, FL 33411

For financial information regarding your Resident Education to Action Program (REAP) Grant project, please call Vicki White at 233-5026.

RELEASE AND HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

of		Release and Hold Harmless Agreement ("Agreement") is made this or ("Volunteer") for	lay the
benefi	t of P	Palm Beach County, Florida, ("County").	
preser	("Granted b	EREAS, County has awarded a Residents Education To Action Program (REA ant") to allow the "Abidjan Estates: A New Beginning for the Glades" projety We Help Community Development Corporation to improve the neighborhoires Volunteer assistance.	ect
agrees		V, THEREFORE, in order to fulfill the obligations under this Grant, the Volunt follows:	eer
	1.	Volunteer does hereby waive, release, relinquish, satisfy, quit claim and fore discharge the County, or any of its officers, agents, and/or employees from a against any and all actions, claims liabilities, losses, and demands that he/s ever had, now has, or may have against the County, or any of its office agents, and/or employees as a result of or in connection with satisfying obligations of the Grant.	and she ers,
	2.	Volunteer shall protect, defend, reimburse, indemnify and hold County, agents, officers and/or employees harmless from and against all claim liability, expense, loss, cost, damages or causes of action of every kind character, including, but not limited to, attorney's fees and costs, whether trial or appellate levels or otherwise, arising during and as a result of his/performance of the terms of this Grant or due to the acts or omissions of Volunteer.	ms, l or r at 'her
	ill. I	ve read this Agreement fully and understand its content and sign it of my of further certify that I am eighteen (18) years of age or older or the parent/lef a minor participant.	
Name	<u>. </u>	Date:	
Signat	ture: _		
If unde		e 18: arent/legal guardian: Date:	
		of parent/legal guardian:	

Resident Education to Action Program (REAP) "America's Next Top Neighborhood Award Project"

RISK MANAGEMENT INSURANCE VERIFICATION FORM

Please review the attached Applications (s) and indicate if the project requires General Liability insurance and provide any additional comments as applicable.

Applicant: We Help Community Development Corporation

Insurance Needed:	Yes 🗷	No 🗆
Comments:		
Risk Management is	not waiving	the "insurance requirement" for We Help
Community Developm	ent Corporati	ion. The " <i>Abidjan Estates: A New Beginning</i>
for the Glades" proje	ct presented	by the We Help Community Development
Corporation entails th	ne purchase	and installation of a community sign. This
project will benefit the	e neighborho	ood in that it will display a beautiful sign in
showing residents the	<u>e future hom</u>	ne of Abidjan Estates a community based
affordable housing init	iative and the	e largest planned unit development located in
		awaited task for this community, which hopes
to enhance and		utification" to the entrance of their
neighborhood.		
	-	
		PALM BEACH COUNTY
		RISK MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
	∂	CASUALTY INSURANCE SECTION 160 AUSTRALIAN AVE SUITE 401
	•	WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33406
Colum	١	Marc
Signature of Reviewe	r	Title of Reviewer
TR. Cohen		6)26/07

			PRD, CERTIFIC	ATE OF LIABI	LITY INSU	RANCE	OPID VJ WEHELO2	0AYE (MM/00/YYY) 07/12/07
10 4	tt 30	ay La N.	Insurance Agency uderdale Branch Oakland Park Blvd		ONLY AND HOLDER, T	CONFERS NO RICHIS CERTIFICATI	D AS A MATTER OF INF GHTS UPON THE CERTI E DOES NOT AMEND, EX FORDED BY THE POLICI	FICATE (TEND OR
			uderdale FL 33311 054-735-5500 Fax:9	54-735-2852	INSURERS A	FFORDING COVE	RAGE	NAIC#
BL.	RED				INSURER A.	General Sta	r Indemnity Co.	
			We Help Community Corporation	=	INSURER C			
			Dr. Dorothy Walker P.O. Box 1786 Belle Glade FL 334		INSURER D			
_	•		Beile Glade ML 334	.30	INSURÉR E.			
444	Y REC	ICIEI XUIRE RTAIN	G OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE EMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY C	BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED DMTRACT OR OTHER COCLIMENT WITH I COLICIES DESCRIBED PRIMENTS SUBJI FEN REDITIONS BY PAUL CLAIMS	RESPECT TO WHICH THIS	CERTIFICATE MAY RE I	SSLIED OR	
	NOD I		TYPE OF INBURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/Y)	LHAT	\$
-			NERAL LIABILITY		yranadari (j		EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1000000
	x	×		IMA781335	12/28/06	12/28/07	PREMISES (En occurance)	s 50000
Ì		<u>_</u>	CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR				MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5000
		X	DED BI/PD 500		j		PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1000000
		GE	NL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER		·		PRODUCTS - COMPANY AGG	\$ 2000000 \$ 1000000
			POLICY JECT LOC				Emp Ben.	1000000
I	į	AUT	TOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO	***************************************			COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$
			ALL OWNED ALTOS SCHEDULED ALTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
			HIREO AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
			·				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per eccident)	ş
		CAF	RAGE LIABILITY ANY AUTO		1		AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	s
			Atr Auto				OTHER THAN EA ACC	\$
۰		EXC	ESSJUMBRELLA LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	5
			OCCUR CLAIMS MADE				AGGREGATE	ş
	İ		DEDUCTIBLE					<u>\$</u>
			RETENTION \$]	Ì		
			CONFENSATION AND			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	TORY LIMITS ER	
	WY P	ROPI	RIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$
	f 1469.	desc	AEMPHR EXCLUDED?				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	
	THE THE		ROVISIONS below				E L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$
	da	ys	notice for non-pa	s/exclusions appead by encourse ayment of premium. spects to deneral !	Certificate	Holder is	listed as	
,	(FIr	ATE	HOLDER					
	191	111	I I VE MEIN		CANCELLATIO		n porteres de experi i re es	TABE THE CHARA
PALBEC6 Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners c/o OCR			DATÉ THÉREOF, 1 NOTICE TO THE C	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL. *30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR				
OCR 230 Jog Road West Palm Beach FL 33411			REPRESENTATIVE	REPRESENTATIVES. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				

ACORD 25 (2001/08)

© ACORD CORPORATION 1988

AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY AND NOAH DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION FOR FUNDING OF THE INSTALLATION OF ELECTRIC DOORS PROJECT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into on ______, by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "County" and NOAH Development Corporation a Florida not-for-profit corporation authorized to do business in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "AWARDEE", and whose Federal Tax I.D. # is 59-2570434.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, AWARDEE, completed a six (6) week Resident's Education to Action Program (REAP) held by the County on January 25, 2007 to March 8, 2007; and

WHEREAS, the REAP provided organizational and technical support to residents and neighborhood organizations who desire to improve the quality of life within their community; and

WHEREAS, during the six (6) week REAP, AWARDEE submitted a grant application for the America's Next Top Neighborhood Award Program, which consists of the installation of electric doors for Glades Pioneer Terrace, at the Senior Citizen Apartment Complex, the "Electric Doors Project"; and

WHEREAS, County has selected AWARDEE's Electric Doors Project to receive funding for implementation; and

WHEREAS, County desires to provide AWARDEE an amount not to exceed Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000) to help offset expenses toward AWARDEE's implementation of its Electric Doors Project; and

WHEREAS, implementation of AWARDEE's Electric Doors Project serves a public purpose; and

WHEREAS, both parties desire to enter into this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and promises contained herein, the parties hereby agree to the following terms and conditions:

1. County agrees to fund an amount not to exceed Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000) to AWARDEE for reimbursement of costs related to the installation of electric doors for Glades Pioneer Terrace, at the Senior Citizen Apartment Complex, the "Electric Doors Project" as set forth more specifically in Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated herein, hereinafter referred to as the "Project".

- 2. AWARDEE shall perform the Project Scope of Work, as proposed by AWARDEE and detailed in the Scope of Work as described in Exhibit A. AWARDEE shall abide by any written instructions or conditions placed on the Project by the County.
- 3. County will use its best efforts to provide said funds to AWARDEE on a reimbursement basis within forty-five (45) days of receipt of the following information:
- a. A written statement that the Project, as specified herein, was carried out in accordance with this Agreement; and
- b. A Contract Payment Request Form, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "B", which are required for each and every reimbursement requested by AWARDEE. Said information shall list each invoice paid by AWARDEE and shall include the vendor invoice number; invoice date; and the amount paid by AWARDEE along with the number and date of the respective check and/or proof of payment for said payment. AWARDEE shall attach a copy of each vendor invoice paid by AWARDEE along with a copy of the respective check and/or proof of payment, and shall make reference thereof to the applicable item listed on the Contract Payment Request Form.
- 4. AWARDEE agrees, warrants, and represents that all of the employees and participants in the Project will be treated equally during employment, and for the provision of services without regard to residency, race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, or sexual orientation.
- 5. AWARDEE warrants it is an active not-for-profit corporation, duly chartered and registered with the Florida Department of State, Division of Corporation.
- 6. AWARDEE shall be responsible for the operation and maintenance of the Project, including all associated costs.
- 7. The term of this Agreement shall be for eight (8) months, commencing upon the date of execution by the parties hereto.
- 8. The parties agree that in the event AWARDEE is in default of its obligations under this Agreement, the County shall provide AWARDEE thirty (30) days written notice to cure the default. In the event AWARDEE fails to cure the default within the thirty (30) day cure period, the County shall have no further obligation to honor reimbursement requests submitted by AWARDEE for the Project deemed to be in default and AWARDEE shall return any County funds already collected by AWARDEE under this Agreement for the Project.
- 9. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, this Agreement may be terminated by the County, without cause, upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to the other party. The County may terminate this Agreement with cause, upon expiration of the thirty (30) day cure period provided for in Section 8 above.

- 10. AWARDEE shall complete the Project within six (6) months of execution of this Agreement, and shall provide its final reimbursement request(s) and final accounting data to County for the completed project on or before seven (7) months of execution of this Agreement by the parties hereto.
- 11. In the event AWARDEE ceases to exist, or ceases or suspends the Project for any reason, any remaining unpaid portion of this Agreement shall be retained by County, and County shall have no further obligation to honor reimbursement requests submitted by AWARDEE. County shall make the determination that AWARDEE has ceased or suspended the Project and AWARDEE agrees to be bound by County's determination.
- 12. COUNTY shall have the right to perform on-site inspections during normal business hours to verify the Project is being executed in conformance with the Project Scope of Work.
- 13. AWARDEE agrees to abide by, and be governed by, all applicable federal, state, county, and municipal laws, including but not limited to, Palm Beach County's ordinances, as said laws and ordinances exist and are amended from time to time. In entering into this Agreement, Palm Beach County does not waive the requirements of any County or local ordinance or the requirements of obtaining any permits or licenses normally required to conduct business or activity conducted by AWARDEE. Failure to comply may result in County's refusal to honor reimbursement requests for the Project.
 - 14. County reserves the right to withhold reimbursement if the Project is not completed as specified in Exhibit "A".
- 15. It is understood and agreed that AWARDEE is merely a recipient of County funding and is an independent contractor and is not an agent, servant or employee of County or its Board of County Commissioners. It is further acknowledged that the County only contributes funding under this Agreement and operates no control over the Project. In the event a claim or lawsuit is brought against County or any of its officers, agents or employees, AWARDEE shall indemnify, save and hold harmless and defend the County, its officers, agents, and/or employees from and against any and all claims, liabilities, losses, judgments, and/or causes of action of any type arising out of or relating to any act or omission of AWARDEE, its agents, servants and/or employees in the performance of this Agreement. The forgoing indemnification shall survive termination of this Agreement.
- 16. AWARDEE shall, at its own expense, maintain in effect at all times during the life of this Agreement, Commercial General Liability at a limit of liability not less than \$500,000 per occurrence and shall not include an endorsement excluding Contractual Liability nor Cross Liability unless granted in writing by County's' Risk Management Department. AWARDEE agrees to endorse COUNTY as an Additional Insured with a CG026 Additional Insured Designated Person or Organization endorsement to

Commercial General Liability. The additional insured shall read "Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, its Officers, Employees and Agents. Coverage shall be provided on a primary basis.

- 17. AWARDEE shall deliver to the COUNTY a Certificate of Insurance evidencing the required coverage, and providing minimum ten (10) day endeavor to notify due to cancellation or non-renewal of coverage.
- 18. AWARDEE agrees that any volunteer who performs services connected with the Project will fully execute a Release and Hold Harmless Agreement, which is attached hereto incorporated herein as Exhibit "C", before engaging in any such service. AWARDEE will keep on file a fully executed Release and Hold Harmless Agreement for each volunteer for a period of five (5) years from the effective date of this Agreement.
- 19. AWARDEE shall maintain books, records, documents and other evidence that sufficiently and properly reflect all costs of any nature expended in the performance of this Agreement for a period of not less than three (3) years. Upon advance notice to AWARDEE, County shall have the right to inspect and audit said books, records, documents and other evidence during normal business hours.
- 20. The County and AWARDEE may pursue any and all actions available under law to enforce this Agreement including, but not limited to, actions arising from the breach of any provision set forth herein.
- 21. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida and any and all legal action necessary to enforce this Agreement shall be held in Palm Beach County.
- 22. As provided in Section 287.132-133, Florida Statutes, by entering into this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, AWARDEE certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within thirty six (36) months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by Section 287.133(3)(a), Florida Statutes.
- 23. This Agreement represents the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all other negotiations, representations, or agreement, either written or oral, relating to this Agreement. This Agreement may be modified and amended only by written instrument executed by the parties hereto.
- 24. Any notice given pursuant to the terms of this Agreement shall be in writing and hand delivered or sent by U.S. mail. All notices shall be addressed to the following:

As to the County:

Palm Beach County Office of Community Revitalization Houston L. Tate, OCR Manager 2300 Jog Road West Palm Beach, Florida 33406

As to AWARDEE:

NOAH Development Corporation
Thomas A. Roberts II
601 Covenant Drive
Belle Glade, FL 33430

25. This Agreement is made solely and specifically among and for the benefit of the parties hereto, and no other person shall have any rights, interest, or claims hereunder or be entitled to any benefits under or on account of this Agreement as a third-party beneficiary or otherwise.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have signed this Agreement on the date first above written.

ATTEST:	PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS
SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk &	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Comptroller	
Ву:	Ву
Deputy Clerk	Addie L. Greene, Chairperson
WITNESSES:	NOAH DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
0-Joep Rules	By: George Kinsler
Witness Signature	George Kinsler, Housing Director
\wedge \wedge \wedge \wedge	(Print)
Thish Mother	Deuge Kurle
Witness Signature	George Kinsler, Housing Director
Trial de dignoculo	(Signature)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

By: Mne belgant,
County Attorney

Houston L. Tate, Manager

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND

Office of Community Revitalization

CONDITIONS



Exhibit A

Palm Beach County Office of Community Revitalization Resident Education to Action Program (REAP) "America's Next Top Neighborhood Award Program"

SCOPE OF WORK

Applicant Name:

NOAH Development Corporation-Glades Pioneer Terrace

Project Title:

Electric Doors Project

Area Location:

Project will be located 200 Dorothy G. Wilford Circle, in the City of Belle Glade

Project Description:

The project entails the purchase and installation of Electric Doors for Glades Pioneer Terrace, a Senior Citizen Apartment Complex. Residents of the Glades Pioneer Terrace Resident Association are in need of self-opening doors in order to enhance the physical mobility of many residents. This project will also improve the overall development of the senior living facility.

•	County funds requested:	\$ 5,000.00
•	Applicant's cash match:	\$ 12,196.00
•	Total Applicant's contribution:	\$ 12,596.00
•	Total Project Cost:	\$ 17,996.00



PALM BEACH COUNTY OFFICE OF COMMUNITY REVITALIZATION

RESIDENT EDUCATION TO ACTION PROGRAM (REAP)

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT FORM

Date	
Project Name	
Project Coordinator	
Address	
Reason for request	
Amount being requested \$	
Recipient of disbursed funds:	
Name	
Address	
Telephone #	
Attach original receipt(s) and/or invoice(s)	
Deliver / Mail to:	

LaToya Ricketts
Palm Beach County Administration
Office of Community Revitalization
2300 North Jog Road
West Palm Beach, FL 33411

For financial information regarding your Resident Education to Action Program (REAP) Grant project, please call Vicki White at 233-5026.

RELEASE AND HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

of	This	Release and Hold Harmless Agreement ("Agree ,, by Palm Beach County, Florida, ("County").	ement") is made this day ("Volunteer") for the
benefi	t of P	Palm Beach County, Florida, ("County").	
Grant Devek	WHE Gr"Gr	EREAS, County has awarded a Residents Educa rant") to allow the <u>"Electric Doors Project" ent Corporation-Glades Pioneer Terrace</u> to impolunteer assistance.	tion To Action Program (REAP) project presented by <u>NOAH</u>
•	NOM	W, THEREFORE, in order to fulfill the obligations follows:	under this Grant, the Volunteer
	1.	Volunteer does hereby waive, release, relinquish discharge the County, or any of its officers, ager against any and all actions, claims liabilities, los ever had, now has, or may have against the agents, and/or employees as a result of or in obligations of the Grant.	nts, and/or employees from and sses, and demands that he/she County, or any of its officers,
	2.	Volunteer shall protect, defend, reimburse, in agents, officers and/or employees harmless liability, expense, loss, cost, damages or cau character, including, but not limited to, attorne trial or appellate levels or otherwise, arising deperformance of the terms of this Grant or due Volunteer.	from and against all claims, ses of action of every kind or by's fees and costs, whether at uring and as a result of his/her
	/ill. I	ive read this Agreement fully and understand its I further certify that I am eighteen (18) years of a If a minor participant.	-
Name	:		Date:
if und	er age	je 18:	
Name	of pa	arent/legal guardian:	Date:
Signa	ture c	of parent/legal guardian:	

Applicant: Glades Pioneer Terrace

Insurance Needed: Yes 🗷

Comments:

Print Name

Resident Education to Action Program (REAP) "America's Next Top Neighborhood Award Project"

RISK MANAGEMENT INSURANCE VERIFICATION FORM

Please review the attached Applications (s) and indicate if the project requires General Liability insurance and provide any additional comments as applicable.

No □

Risk Management is not waiving the "insurance requirement" for Glades Pioneer

Terrace. The project entails the purch	hase and installation of Electric Doors for
Glades Pioneer Terrace, a Senior Citi	zen Apartment Complex. Residents of the
Glades Pioneer Terrace Resident Ass	sociation are in need of self-opening doors
in order to enhance the physical mobil	lity of many residents. This project will also
improve the overall development of the	e senior living facility.
Signature of Reviewer	PALM BEACH COUNTY Title of Reviewed Ement Department CASUALTY INSURANCE SECTION 160 AUSTRALIAN AVE SUITE 40: WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33406

Date

Time: 10:15 Am 10: Bill ration & Colossiass Date: 7/10/2007 Page: 003 NOAHDEVE Client#: 81245 ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 07/02/07 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR Kornreich/NIA ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 1400 Centrepark Boulevard Suite 600 NAIC # INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE West Palm Beach, FL 33401 41297 INSURER A: Scottsdale Insurance Company INSURED NOAH Development Corp. INSURER B: 601 Covenant Drive INSURER C: Belle Glade, FL 33430 INSURER D INSURER E THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. COVERAGES POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY) NSR ADD'L LTR INSRD POLICY NUMBER TYPE OF INSURANCE EACH OCCURRENCE \$1,000,000 07/01/08 07/01/07 1051652 GENERAL LIABILITY Δ DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurre \$100,000 X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY MED EXP (Any one person) CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$1,000,000 BI/PD Ded: 2,500 X \$2,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG \$1,000,000 GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER POLICY PRO-COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Es accident) AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Par person) ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Par accident) HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT GARAGE LIABILITY EA ACC OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: ANY AUTO AGG 15,000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE 07/01/07 07/01/08 1051673 EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY \$5,000,000 AGGREGATE CLAIMS MADE OCCUR DEDUCTIBLE RETENTION WC STATU-TORY LIMITS WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY E.L. EACH ACCIDENT E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNERÆXECUTIVE OFFICERIMEMBER EXCLUDED? E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT lí yes, describe under SPECIAL PROVISIONS below DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS *10 Days Cancellation for Non-Payment of Premium** Certificate holder is added as an additional insured, but only to the extent provided by the actual policy language of the General Liability policy. Most policies only provide (See Attached Descriptions) CANCELLATION CERTIFICATE HOLDER SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION Palm Beach Board of County NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL Commissioners c/o OCR Manager IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR OCR 2300 N. Jog Rd. REPRESENTATIVES. West Palm Beach, FL 33411

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE CLUBAN - BUTTE A Page: 004

IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or after the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

IV I

A Page: 005

DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)

coverage by written contract, agreement, or permit and only with respect to work performed

by or on behalf of the named insured. This certificate does not modify the referenced policy(ies).

Additional insured coverage may require the existence of a written contract and the coverage of this policy may be excess to other insurance. Reference should be made to actual policy language to determine whether or not any potential claim may be covered.

AMS 25.3 (2001/08)

3 of 3

#\$546255/M545938

AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY AND HOUSING PARTNERSHIP, INC. FOR FUNDING OF THE "A PLACE TO DREAM" PROJECT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into on ______, by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "County" and Housing Partnership, Inc. a Florida not-for-profit corporation authorized to do business in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "AWARDEE", and whose Federal Tax I.D. # is 59-2704597.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, AWARDEE, completed a six (6) week Resident's Education to Action Program (REAP) held by the County on January 25, 2007 to March 8, 2007; and

WHEREAS, the REAP provided organizational and technical support to residents and neighborhood organizations who desire to improve the quality of life within their community; and

WHEREAS, during the six (6) week REAP, AWARDEE submitted a grant application for the America's Next Top Neighborhood Award Program, which consists of floral landscaping and benches on 10th Street, in the City of Pahokee, the "A Place to Dream Project"; and

WHEREAS, County has selected AWARDEE's A Place to Dream Project to receive funding for implementation; and

WHEREAS, County desires to provide AWARDEE an amount not to exceed Three Thousand Dollars (\$3,000) to help offset expenses toward AWARDEE's implementation of its A Place to Dream Project; and

WHEREAS, implementation of AWARDEE's A Place to Dream Project serves a public purpose; and

WHEREAS, both parties desire to enter into this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and promises contained herein, the parties hereby agree to the following terms and conditions:

1. County agrees to fund an amount not to exceed Three Thousand Dollars (\$3,000) to AWARDEE for reimbursement of costs related to floral landscaping and benches on 10th Street, in the City of Pahokee, the A Place to Dream Project as set forth more specifically in Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated herein, hereinafter referred to as the "Project".

- 2. AWARDEE shall perform the Project Scope of Work, as proposed by AWARDEE and detailed in the Scope of Work as described in Exhibit A. AWARDEE shall abide by any written instructions or conditions placed on the Project by the County.
- 3. County will use its best efforts to provide said funds to AWARDEE on a reimbursement basis within forty-five (45) days of receipt of the following information:
- a. A written statement that the Project, as specified herein, was carried out in accordance with this Agreement; and
- b. A Contract Payment Request Form attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "B", which is required for each and every reimbursement requested by AWARDEE. Said information shall list each invoice paid by AWARDEE and shall include the vendor invoice number; invoice date; and the amount paid by AWARDEE along with the number and date of the respective check and/or proof of payment for said payment. AWARDEE shall attach a copy of each vendor invoice paid by AWARDEE along with a copy of the respective check and/or proof of payment, and shall make reference thereof to the applicable item listed on the Contract Payment Request Form.
- 4. AWARDEE agrees, warrants, and represents that all of the employees and participants in the Project will be treated equally during employment, and for the provision of services without regard to residency, race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, or sexual orientation.
- 5. AWARDEE warrants it is an active not-for-profit corporation, duly chartered and registered with the Florida Department of State, Division of Corporation.
- 6. AWARDEE shall be responsible for the operation and maintenance of the Project, including all associated costs.
- 7. The term of this Agreement shall be for eight (8) months, commencing upon the date of execution by the parties hereto.
- 8. The parties agree that in the event AWARDEE is in default of its obligations under this Agreement, the County shall provide AWARDEE thirty (30) days written notice to cure the default. In the event AWARDEE fails to cure the default within the thirty (30) day cure period, the County shall have no further obligation to honor reimbursement requests submitted by AWARDEE for the Project deemed to be in default and AWARDEE shall return any County funds already collected by AWARDEE under this Agreement for the Project.
- 9. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, this Agreement may be terminated by the County, without cause, upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to the other party. The County may terminate this Agreement with cause, upon expiration of the thirty (30) day cure period provided for in Section 8 above.

- 10. AWARDEE shall complete the Project within six (6) months of execution of this Agreement, and shall provide its final reimbursement request(s) and final accounting data to County for the completed project on or before seven (7) months of execution of this Agreement by the parties hereto.
- 11. In the event AWARDEE ceases to exist, or ceases or suspends the Project for any reason, any remaining unpaid portion of this Agreement shall be retained by County, and County shall have no further obligation to honor reimbursement requests submitted by AWARDEE. County shall make the determination that AWARDEE has ceased or suspended the Project and AWARDEE agrees to be bound by County's determination.
- 12. COUNTY shall have the right to perform on-site inspections during normal business hours to verify the Project is being executed in conformance with the Project Scope of Work.
- 13. AWARDEE agrees to abide by, and be governed by, all applicable federal, state, county, and municipal laws, including but not limited to, Palm Beach County's ordinances, as said laws and ordinances exist and are amended from time to time. In entering into this Agreement, Palm Beach County does not waive the requirements of any County or local ordinance or the requirements of obtaining any permits or licenses normally required to conduct business or activity conducted by AWARDEE. Failure to comply may result in County's refusal to honor reimbursement requests for the Project.
 - 14. County reserves the right to withhold reimbursement if the Project is not completed as specified in Exhibit "A".
- 15. It is understood and agreed that AWARDEE is merely a recipient of County funding and is an independent contractor and is not an agent, servant or employee of County or its Board of County Commissioners. It is further acknowledged that the County only contributes funding under this Agreement and operates no control over the Project. In the event a claim or lawsuit is brought against County or any of its officers, agents or employees, AWARDEE shall indemnify, save and hold harmless and defend the County, its officers, agents, and/or employees from and against any and all claims, liabilities, losses, judgments, and/or causes of action of any type arising out of or relating to any act or omission of AWARDEE, its agents, servants and/or employees in the performance of this Agreement. The forgoing indemnification shall survive termination of this Agreement.
- 16. AWARDEE shall, at its own expense, maintain in effect at all times during the life of this Agreement, Commercial General Liability at a limit of liability not less than \$500,000 per occurrence and shall not include an endorsement excluding Contractual Liability nor Cross Liability unless granted in writing by County's Risk Management Department. AWARDEE agrees to endorse COUNTY as an Additional Insured with a CG026 Additional Insured Designated Person or Organization endorsement to Commercial General Liability. The additional insured shall read "Palm Beach County

Board of County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, its Officers, Employees and Agents. Coverage shall be provided on a primary basis.

- 17. AWARDEE shall deliver to the COUNTY a Certificate of Insurance evidencing the required coverage, and providing minimum ten (10) day endeavor to notify due to cancellation or non-renewal of coverage.
- 18. AWARDEE agrees that any volunteer who performs services connected with the Project will fully execute a Release and Hold Harmless Agreement, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "C", before engaging in any such service. AWARDEE will keep on file a fully executed Release and Hold Harmless Agreement for each volunteer for a period of five (5) years from the effective date of this Agreement.
- 19. AWARDEE shall maintain books, records, documents and other evidence that sufficiently and properly reflect all costs of any nature expended in the performance of this Agreement for a period of not less than three (3) years. Upon advance notice to AWARDEE, County shall have the right to inspect and audit said books, records, documents and other evidence during normal business hours.
- 20. The County and AWARDEE may pursue any and all actions available under law to enforce this Agreement including, but not limited to, actions arising from the breach of any provision set forth herein.
- 21. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida and any and all legal action necessary to enforce this Agreement shall be held in Palm Beach County.
- 22. As provided in Section 287.132-133, Florida Statutes, by entering into this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, AWARDEE certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within thirty six (36) months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by Section 287.133(3)(a), Florida Statutes.
- 23. This Agreement represents the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all other negotiations, representations, or agreement, either written or oral, relating to this Agreement. This Agreement may be modified and amended only by written instrument executed by the parties hereto.
- 24. Any notice given pursuant to the terms of this Agreement shall be in writing and hand delivered or sent by U.S. mail. All notices shall be addressed to the following:

As to the County:

Palm Beach County Office of Community Revitalization Houston L. Tate, OCR Manager 2300 Jog Road West Palm Beach, Florida 33406

As to AWARDEE:

County Attorney

Housing Partnership, Inc.
Patrick McNamara, President & CEO
560 East Main Place
Pahokee, FL 33476

25. This Agreement is made solely and specifically among and for the benefit of the parties hereto, and no other person shall have any rights, interest, or claims hereunder or be entitled to any benefits under or on account of this Agreement as a third-party beneficiary or otherwise.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have signed this Agreement on the date first above written.

ATTEST: SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & Comptroller	PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
By:	Ву
Deputy Clerk	Addie L. Greene, Chairperson
WITNESSES:	HOUSING PARTNERSHIP, INC.
Witness Signature Witness Signature Witness Signature	Patrick McNamara, President & CEO (Printed name) Patrick McNamara, President & CEO (Signature)
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND	APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND
By: anne. Telymt	conditions By: Anto

Houston L. Tate, Manager

Office of Community Revitalization



EXHIBIT "A"

Palm Beach County Office of Community Revitalization Resident Education to Action Program (REAP) "America's Next Top Neighborhood Award Program"

SCOPE OF WORK

Applicant Name:

Housing Partnership: Pahokee Beacon Center

Project Title:

"A Place to Dream"

Area Location:

Project will be located on 10th Street, in the City of Pahokee

Project Description:

"A Place to Dream" is a community garden project presented by the Pahokee Beacon Center. The purpose of this project is to provide floral landscaping and place benches that will promote beautification and bring "community cohesion" to the neighborhood. Parents and their kids can gather together as a family to play or enjoy the scenery. The community garden will provide the community a sense of pride, scenery, and wealth.

County funds requested: \$3,000.00
Applicant's cash match: \$130.00
Total Applicant's contribution: \$3,130.00
Total Project Cost: \$9,000.00



PALM BEACH COUNTY OFFICE OF COMMUNITY REVITALIZATION

RESIDENT EDUCATION TO ACTION PROGRAM (REAP)

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT FORM

Date
Project Name
Project Coordinator
Address
Reason for request
Amount being requested \$
Recipient of disbursed funds:
Name
Address
Telephone #
Attach original receipt(s) and/or invoice(s)
Deliver / Mail to:

LaToya Ricketts
Palm Beach County Administration
Office of Community Revitalization
2300 North Jog Road
West Palm Beach, FL 33411

For financial information regarding your Resident Education to Action Program (REAP) Grant project, please call Vicki White at 233-5026.

RELEASE AND HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

This	Release and Hold Harmless Agreement ("Ag	greement") is made this day ("Volunteer") for the
benefit of P	alm Beach County, Florida, ("County").	
Grant ("Gra Pahokee I assistance.	EREAS, County has awarded a Residents Ed ant") to allow the <u>"A Place to Dream" project</u> Beacon Center to improve the neighbor V, THEREFORE, in order to fulfill the obligation	presented by <u>Housing Partnership:</u> hood, which requires Volunteer
agrees as f	follows:	
1.	Volunteer does hereby waive, release, relind discharge the County, or any of its officers, a against any and all actions, claims liabilities ever had, now has, or may have against agents, and/or employees as a result of o obligations of the Grant.	agents, and/or employees from and , losses, and demands that he/she the County, or any of its officers,
2.	Volunteer shall protect, defend, reimburse agents, officers and/or employees harmle liability, expense, loss, cost, damages or character, including, but not limited to, attotrial or appellate levels or otherwise, arising performance of the terms of this Grant or devolunteer.	ess from and against all claims, causes of action of every kind or orney's fees and costs, whether at g during and as a result of his/her
free will. I	ve read this Agreement fully and understand further certify that I am eighteen (18) years a minor participant.	
Name:		Date:
If under age Name of pa	e 18: arent/legal guardian:	Date:
Signature o	of parent/legal guardian:	

Applicant: Pahokee Beacon Center

Resident Education to Action Program (REAP) "America's Next Top Neighborhood Award Project"

RISK MANAGEMENT INSURANCE VERIFICATION FORM

Please review the attached Applications (s) and indicate if the project requires General Liability insurance and provide any additional comments as applicable.

Needed: Yes 🗷	No □	•
s:		
agement is not waiving	g the "insurance requir	ement" for Pahokee
enter. "A Place to Drean	n" is a community garden	project presented by
ee Beacon Center. Th	ne purpose of this proje	ct is to provide floral
g and place benches	that will promote bea	utification and bring
y cohesion" to the neig	hborhood, Parents and	their kids can gather
s a family to play or er	joy the scenery. The c	ommunity garden will
he community a s	sense of pride, sce	nery, and wealth.
of Reviewer		iewer im Deach County
hen		OF FARA DEMENT DEPARTMENT A MULTY INSURANCE SECTION THO AUSTRALIAN AVE SUITE 401 WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33406
	s: agement is not waiving enter. "A Place to Dream ee Beacon Center. The gand place benches y cohesion" to the neights a family to play or en	agement is not waiving the "insurance requirenter. "A Place to Dream" is a community gardentee Beacon Center. The purpose of this projet gand place benches that will promote beaty cohesion" to the neighborhood. Parents and a family to play or enjoy the scenery. The cohe community a sense of pride, scenery of Reviewer Title of Rev

			H ITV INOI	IDANCE		PAR-01 AUBE DATE (MM/DD/VYYY)	
KODL		(561) 655-5500	THIS CERTIF	FICATE IS ISSUI	ED AS A MATTER OF IN IGHTS UPON THE CER	11716416 1	
N4 S	: Fargo Insurance Servic es So utf Jouth Flagier Drive, Suite 600	neast, Inc.	LIGINED TI	いっ へにロサルビル・	E DOES NOT AMEND, I FORDED BY THE POLI	EXIENU OR I	
/est	Palm Beach, FL 33401-5914		INSURERS AF	FORDING COV	ERAGE	NAIC#	
SURI	Housing Partnership Inc's	Pahokee Beacon Center	INSURER A: Wes	WSURER A: Western World Insurance Company			
	2001 W Blue Heron Blvd		INSURER B: Old 1	INSURER B: Old Dominion Insurance Company			
	Riviera Beach, FL 33404		INSURER C: Ame	INSURER C: Ameritrust ins Corp INSURER C: National Liability & Fire			
			INSURER E:				
TH AN	ERAGES E POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELL Y REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION Y PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDE LICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MA	N BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBE	D HEREIN IS SUBJECT AID CLAIMS.	TO ALL THE TERM	DLICY PERIOD INDICATED. H THIS CERTIFICATE MAY MS, EXCLUSIONS AND COM	NOTWITHSTANDING BE ISSUED OR IDITIONS OF SUCH	
	ADD'L NSRO TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/OD/YY)	Limit	4 000 000	
<u>.114</u>	GENERAL LIABILITY			11/1/2007	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO HENTED	s 1,000,000 s 50,000	
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	NPP1045042	11/1/2006	77/7/200/	PREMISES (Ea occurence) MED EXP (Any one person)	5 00,000	
	GLAIMS MADE X OCCUR				PERBONAL & ADV INJURY	s 1,000,000	
1	X Prof Liab - Claims Made				GENERAL AGGREGATE	s 2,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG Professional Liability	* INCLUDED \$1,000,000	
	X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC	B1G33239	10/1/2006	10/1/2007	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	5 500,000	
В	X ANY AUTO X ALL OWNED AUTOS X SCHEDULED AUTOS	D (U33235	(0, 1,2000		BODILY INJURY (Per person)	s	
	HIRED AUTOS MON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	s	
					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
	GARAGE LIABILITY			1	AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT		
	ANY AUTO				OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: AGG		
	EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	<u>s</u>	
	DCCUR CLAIMS MADE			ļ	AGGREGATE	\$	
					-	<u>s</u>	
	DEDUCTIBLE					5	
	MORKERS COMPENSATION AND			<u> </u>	X WC STATU- OTH	•	
С	EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	WC 0244498	6/10/2007	6/10/2008	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	s 100,000	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?			ĺ	EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE	500 000	
	If yes, describe under SPECIAL PROVISIONS below				EL. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT		
D D	отнея Business Auto Business Auto	74APN427193 74APN427193	10/1/2006 10/1/2006	10/1/2007 10/1/2007	Scheduled Vahilcles Comp & Coll Deductible	\$1,000,000 \$2,500/\$1,00	
DE	SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHI te: Paim Beach County Board of Co	CLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDO	orsement / special procluded as an Additio	asvos panal Insured ATI	IMA.		
L			CANCELLA	TION			
CI	ERTIFICATE HOLDER		SHOULD ANY	OF THE ABOVE DESC	RIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLE	D BEFORE THE EXPIRATION	
Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners c/o OCR Manager OCR2300 N. Jog Road West Palm Beach, FL 33411-			DATE THEREC	DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.			
			l l				
	west raim beach, FL 3	y→ 1 l*		EPRESENTATIVE	Hamola L	40	
					Climate &	CORPORATION 198	
A	CORD 25 (2001/08)		,		© AÇOKD	SURFURATION 180	

IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

Internal Revenue Service

Department of the Treasury

District Director

Delaware-Maryland District

31 Hopkins Plaza, Baltimore, MD 21201

P.O. Box 13163

Baltimore, MD 21203

Manuary 8, 1998

Employer Identification Number: 59-2704597

Person to Contact: EP/EO Tax Examiner

Housing Partnership, Inc. 319 Clemantis Street Suite 409 West Palm Beach, FL 33401-4618

Telephone Number: (410) 962-6058

JAN 12 1998

Dear Sir/Madam:

This is in response to your inquiry requesting a copy of the letter which granted tax exempt status to the above named organization.

Our records show that the organization was granted exemption from Federal income tax under section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code as an organization described in section 501(c)(3) effective May 1987

We have also determined that the organization is not a private foundation because it is described in sections 509(a)(1) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi).

Donors may deduct contributions to you under section 170 of the Code.

As of January 1, 1984, you are liable for taxes under the Federal Insurance Contributions Act (social security taxes) on remuneration of \$100 or more you pay to each of your employees during a calendar year. You are not liable for the tax imposed under the Federal Unemployment Tax Act (FUTA).

You are required to file Form 990, Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax, only if your gross receipts each year are normally more than \$25,000. However, if you receive a Form 990 package in the mail, please file the return even if you do not exceed the gross receipts test. If you are not required to file, simply attach the label provided, check the box in the heading to indicate that your annual gross receipts are normally \$25,000 or less, and sign the return.

A copy of our letter certifying the status of the organization is not available, however, this letter may be used to verify your tax-exempt status.

Because this letter could help resolve any questions about your exempt status, it should be kept in your permanent records.

Sincerely yours,

Paul M. Harrington District Director

AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY AND ILENE LONG, AN INDIVIDUAL REPRESENTING OLD TRAIL COMMUNITY GROUP FOR FUNDING OF THE STREET SIGN TOPPERS PROJECT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into on ______, by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "County" and Ilene Long, an individual representing Old Trail Community Group, hereinafter referred to as "AWARDEE".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, AWARDEE, completed a six (6) week Resident's Education to Action Program (REAP) held by the County on March 13, 2007 to April 17, 2007; and

WHEREAS, the REAP provided organizational and technical support to residents and neighborhood organizations who desire to improve the quality of life within their community; and

WHEREAS, during the six (6) week REAP, AWARDEE submitted a grant application for the America's Next Top Neighborhood Award Program, which consists of the "Street Sign Toppers Project"; and

WHEREAS, County has selected AWARDEE's Street Sign Toppers Project to receive funding for implementation; and

WHEREAS, County desires to provide AWARDEE an amount not to exceed Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$2,500) to help offset expenses toward AWARDEE's implementation of its Street Sign Toppers Project; and

WHEREAS, implementation of AWARDEE's Street Sign Toppers Project serves a public purpose; and

WHEREAS, both parties desire to enter into this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and promises contained herein, the parties hereby agree to the following terms and conditions:

- 1. County agrees to fund an amount not to exceed Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$2,500) to AWARDEE for reimbursement of costs related to the "Street Sign Toppers Project" as set forth more specifically in Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated herein, hereinafter referred to as the "Project".
- 2. AWARDEE shall perform the Project Scope of Work, as proposed by AWARDEE and detailed in the Scope of Work as described in Exhibit A. AWARDEE shall abide by any written instructions or conditions placed on the Project by the County.

- 3. County will use its best efforts to provide said funds to AWARDEE on a reimbursement basis within forty-five (45) days of receipt of the following information:
- a. A written statement that the Project, as specified herein, was carried out in accordance with this Agreement; and
- b. A Contract Payment Request Form attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "B", which is required for each and every reimbursement requested by AWARDEE. Said information shall list each invoice paid by AWARDEE and shall include the vendor invoice number; invoice date; and the amount paid by AWARDEE along with the number and date of the respective check and/or proof of payment for said payment. AWARDEE shall attach a copy of each vendor invoice paid by AWARDEE along with a copy of the respective check and/or proof of payment, and shall make reference thereof to the applicable item listed on the Contract Payment Request Form.
- 4. AWARDEE agrees, warrants, and represents that all of the employees and participants in the Project will be treated equally during employment, and for the provision of services without regard to residency, race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, or sexual orientation.
- 5. AWARDEE shall be responsible for the operation and maintenance of the Project, including all associated costs.
- 6. The term of this Agreement shall be for eight (8) months, commencing upon the date of execution by the parties hereto.
- 7. The parties agree that in the event AWARDEE is in default of its obligations under this Agreement, the County shall provide AWARDEE thirty (30) days written notice to cure the default. In the event AWARDEE fails to cure the default within the thirty (30) day cure period, the County shall have no further obligation to honor reimbursement requests submitted by AWARDEE for the Project deemed to be in default and AWARDEE shall return any County funds already collected by AWARDEE under this Agreement for the Project.
- 8. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, this Agreement may be terminated by the County, without cause, upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to the other party. The County may terminate this Agreement with cause, upon expiration of the thirty (30) day cure period provided for in Section 7 above.
- 9. AWARDEE shall complete the Project within six (6) months of execution of this Agreement, and shall provide its final reimbursement request(s) and final accounting data to County for the completed project on or before seven (7) months of execution of this Agreement by the parties hereto.
 - 10. In the event AWARDEE ceases to exist, or ceases or suspends the Project for

any reason, any remaining unpaid portion of this Agreement shall be retained by County, and County shall have no further obligation to honor reimbursement requests submitted by AWARDEE. County shall make the determination that AWARDEE has ceased or suspended the Project and AWARDEE agrees to be bound by County's determination.

- 11. COUNTY shall have the right to perform on-site inspections during normal business hours to verify the Project is being executed in conformance with the Project Scope of Work.
- 12. AWARDEE agrees to abide by, and be governed by, all applicable federal, state, county, and municipal laws, including but not limited to, Palm Beach County's ordinances, as said laws and ordinances exist and are amended from time to time. In entering into this Agreement, Palm Beach County does not waive the requirements of any County or local ordinance or the requirements of obtaining any permits or licenses normally required to conduct business or activity conducted by AWARDEE. Failure to comply may result in County's refusal to honor reimbursement requests for the Project.
 - 13. County reserves the right to withhold reimbursement if the Project is not completed as specified in Exhibit "A".
- 14. It is understood and agreed that AWARDEE is merely a recipient of County funding and is an independent contractor and is not an agent, servant or employee of County or its Board of County Commissioners. It is further acknowledged that the County only contributes funding under this Agreement and operates no control over the Project. In the event a claim or lawsuit is brought against County or any of its officers, agents or employees, AWARDEE shall indemnify, save and hold harmless and defend the County, its officers, agents, and/or employees from and against any and all claims, liabilities, losses, judgments, and/or causes of action of any type arising out of or relating to any act or omission of AWARDEE, its agents, servants and/or employees in the performance of this Agreement. The forgoing indemnification shall survive termination of this Agreement.
- 15. AWARDEE agrees that any volunteer who performs services connected with the Project will fully execute a Release and Hold Harmless Agreement, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "C", before engaging in any such service. AWARDEE will keep on file a fully executed Release and Hold Harmless Agreement for each volunteer for a period of five (5) years from the effective date of this Agreement.
- 16. AWARDEE shall maintain books, records, documents and other evidence that sufficiently and properly reflect all costs of any nature expended in the performance of this Agreement for a period of not less than three (3) years. Upon advance notice to AWARDEE, County shall have the right to inspect and audit said books, records, documents and other evidence during normal business hours.

- 17. The County and AWARDEE may pursue any and all actions available under law to enforce this Agreement including, but not limited to, actions arising from the breach of any provision set forth herein.
- 18. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida and any and all legal action necessary to enforce this Agreement shall be held in Palm Beach County.
- 19. As provided in Section 287.132-133, Florida Statutes, by entering into this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, AWARDEE certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within thirty six (36) months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by Section 287.133(3)(a), Florida Statutes.
- 20. This Agreement represents the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all other negotiations, representations, or agreement, either written or oral, relating to this Agreement. This Agreement may be modified and amended only by written instrument executed by the parties hereto.
- 21. Any notice given pursuant to the terms of this Agreement shall be in writing and hand delivered or sent by U.S. mail. All notices shall be addressed to the following:

As to the County:

Palm Beach County Office of Community Revitalization Houston L. Tate, OCR Manager 2300 Jog Road West Palm Beach, Florida 33406

As to AWARDEE:

Old Trail Community Group Ilene Long 4664 Alberta Avenue West Palm Beach, FL 33417

22. This Agreement is made solely and specifically among and for the benefit of the parties hereto, and no other person shall have any rights, interest, or claims hereunder or be entitled to any benefits under or on account of this Agreement as a third-party beneficiary or otherwise.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have signed this Agreement on the date first above written.

ATTEST: SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & Comptroller	PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
By:	Ву
Deputy Clerk	Addie L. Greene, Chairperson
WITNESSES:	AWARDEE
Suph mothers	By: Then Long (printed name)
Witness Signature	llene Long (Signature)
Witness Signature	APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND
	CONDITIONS
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND	2/1-4
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	(By: Javo
	Houston L. Tate, Manager
By: Unne Idelgant	Office of Community Revitalization
County Attorney	



EXHIBIT "A"

Palm Beach County Office of Community Revitalization Resident Education to Action Program (REAP) "America's Next Top Neighborhood Award Program"

SCOPE OF WORK

Applicant Name:

llene Long, an individual representing Old Trail Community Group

Project Title:

Street Sign Toppers Project

Area Location:

Project will be located throughout Old Trail Community situated off of Military Trail incorporation West Palm Beach.

Project Description:

The "Street Sign Toppers" is a community project presented by Ilene Long, an individual representing Old Trail Community Group. The purpose of this project is to provide Street Toppers bearing the name of the community to be installed on top of the excising street signs in the Old Trail Community. The significance of the Street Toppers will demonstrate the resident's pride in making their neighborhood an enjoyable and safer place to live. The sign topper will also to define the boundaries of the Old Trail neighborhood.

• County funds requested: \$2,500.00

• Applicant's cash match: \$0

Total Applicant's contribution: \$3814.00
Total Project Cost: \$6364.00



PALM BEACH COUNTY OFFICE OF COMMUNITY REVITALIZATION

RESIDENT EDUCATION TO ACTION PROGRAM (REAP)

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT FORM

Date		
Project Name	 -	
Project Coordinator		
Address		
Reason for request		
Amount being requested \$		
Recipient of disbursed funds:		
Name	 	
Address	 <u></u>	
Telephone #		
Attach original receipt(s) and/or invoice(s)		
Deliver / Mail to:		

LaToya Ricketts
Palm Beach County Administration
Office of Community Revitalization
2300 North Jog Road
West Palm Beach, FL 33411

For financial information regarding your Resident Education to Action Program (REAP) Grant project, please call Vicki White at 233-5026.

RELEASE AND HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

This ofbenefit of	is Release and Hold Harmless Agreement ("Agreement"), by, Palm Beach County, Florida, ("County").	reement") is made this day ("Volunteer") for the
Grant ("Gr an individu	HEREAS, County has awarded a Residents Edurant") to allow the <u>"Street Sign Toppers Project ual representing Old Trail Community Group</u> to folunteer assistance.	"project presented by Ilene Long.
NO agrees as	W, THEREFORE, in order to fulfill the obligation follows:	ns under this Grant, the Volunteer
1.	Volunteer does hereby waive, release, relinquidischarge the County, or any of its officers, against any and all actions, claims liabilities, ever had, now has, or may have against that agents, and/or employees as a result of or obligations of the Grant.	gents, and/or employees from and losses, and demands that he/she ne County, or any of its officers,
2.	Volunteer shall protect, defend, reimburse, agents, officers and/or employees harmles liability, expense, loss, cost, damages or cacharacter, including, but not limited to, attoritial or appellate levels or otherwise, arising performance of the terms of this Grant or du Volunteer.	is from and against all claims, auses of action of every kind or ney's fees and costs, whether at during and as a result of his/her
I have read this Agreement fully and understand its content and sign it of my own free will. I further certify that I am eighteen (18) years of age or older or the parent/legal guardian of a minor participant.		
Name:		Date:
Signature:		
If under ag Name of pa	ge 18: arent/legal guardian:	Date:
Signature o	of parent/legal guardian:	

Resident Education to Action Program (REAP) "America's Next Top Neighborhood Award Project"

RISK MANAGEMENT INSURANCE VERIFICATION FORM

Please review the attached Applications (s) and indicate if the project requires General Liability insurance and provide any additional comments as applicable.

APPLICANT: <u>Ilene Long an individual representing Old Trail</u>

Community Group
INSURANCE NEEDED: YES NO 🗵
COMMENTS:
Risk Management is agreeable to waiving the insurance requirement for Ilene Long an individual representing Old Trail Community. The "Street Sign Toppers"
is a community project presented by Old Trail Community Group. The purpose
of this project is to provide Street Toppers bearing the name of the community to be installed on top of the excising street signs in the Old Trail Community. The significance of the Street Toppers will demonstrate the resident's pride in making
their neighborhood an enjoyable and safer place to live. The sign topper will also to define the boundaries of the Old Trail neighborhood.
to define the boundaries of the Old Trail Heighborhood.
SIGNATURE OF REVIEWER TITLE OF REVIEWER PALM BEACH COUNTY TITLE OF REVIEWER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT CASUALTY INSURANCE SECTION
PRINT NAME 160 AUSTRALIAN AVE SUITE 401 WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33406 DATE

AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY AND THOMAS MCKISSACK AN INDIVIDUAL REPRESENTING TOWNHOUSE COURT ESTATES NEIGHBORHOOD FOR FUNDING OF THE UNIFORMED ADDRESS NUMBERS AND TRASH CANS PROJECT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into on ______, by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "County" and Thomas McKissack an individual representing Townhouse Court Estates Neighborhood, hereinafter referred to as "AWARDEE".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, AWARDEE, completed a six (6) week Resident's Education to Action Program (REAP) held by the County on March 13, 2007 to April 17, 2007; and

WHEREAS, the REAP provided organizational and technical support to residents and neighborhood organizations who desire to improve the quality of life within their community; and

WHEREAS, during the six (6) week REAP, AWARDEE submitted a grant application for the America's Next Top Neighborhood Award Program, which consists of the "Uniformed Address Numbers and Trash Cans Project"; and

WHEREAS, County has selected AWARDEE's Uniformed Address Numbers and Trash Cans Project to receive funding for implementation; and

WHEREAS, County desires to provide AWARDEE an amount not to exceed Four Thousand Dollars (\$4,000) to help offset expenses toward AWARDEE's implementation of its Uniformed Address Numbers and Trash Cans Project; and

WHEREAS, implementation of AWARDEE's Uniformed Address Numbers and Trash Cans Project serves a public purpose; and

WHEREAS, both parties desire to enter into this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and promises contained herein, the parties hereby agree to the following terms and conditions:

- 1. County agrees to fund an amount not to exceed Four Thousand Dollars (\$4,000) to AWARDEE for reimbursement of costs related to the "Uniformed Address Numbers and Trash Cans Project" as set forth more specifically in Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated herein, hereinafter referred to as the "Project".
- 2. AWARDEE shall perform the Project Scope of Work, as proposed by AWARDEE and detailed in the Scope of Work as described in Exhibit A. AWARDEE

shall abide by any written instructions or conditions placed on the Project by the County."

- 3. County will use its best efforts to provide said funds to AWARDEE on a reimbursement basis within forty-five (45) days of receipt of the following information:
- a. A written statement that the Project, as specified herein, was carried out in accordance with this Agreement; and
- b. A Contract Payment Request Form attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "B", which is required for each and every reimbursement requested by AWARDEE. Said information shall list each invoice paid by AWARDEE and shall include the vendor invoice number; invoice date; and the amount paid by AWARDEE along with the number and date of the respective check and/or proof of payment for said payment. AWARDEE shall attach a copy of each vendor invoice paid by AWARDEE along with a copy of the respective check and/or proof of payment, and shall make reference thereof to the applicable item listed on the Contract Payment Request Form.
- 4. AWARDEE agrees, warrants, and represents that all of the employees and participants in the Project will be treated equally during employment, and for the provision of services without regard to residency, race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, or sexual orientation.
- 5. AWARDEE shall be responsible for the operation and maintenance of the Project, including all associated costs.
- 6. The term of this Agreement shall be for eight (8) months, commencing upon the date of execution by the parties hereto.
- 7. The parties agree that in the event AWARDEE is in default of its obligations under this Agreement, the County shall provide AWARDEE thirty (30) days written notice to cure the default. In the event AWARDEE fails to cure the default within the thirty (30) day cure period, the County shall have no further obligation to honor reimbursement requests submitted by AWARDEE for the Project deemed to be in default and AWARDEE shall return any County funds already collected by AWARDEE under this Agreement for the Project.
- 8. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, this Agreement may be terminated by the County, without cause, upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to the other party. The County may terminate this Agreement with cause, upon expiration of the thirty (30) day cure period provided for in Section 7 above.
- 9. AWARDEE shall complete the Project within six (6) months of execution of this Agreement, and shall provide its final reimbursement request(s) and final accounting data to County for the completed project on or before seven (7) months of execution of this Agreement by the parties hereto.

- 10. In the event AWARDEE ceases to exist, or ceases or suspends the Project for any reason, any remaining unpaid portion of this Agreement shall be retained by County, and County shall have no further obligation to honor reimbursement requests submitted by AWARDEE. County shall make the determination that AWARDEE has ceased or suspended the Project and AWARDEE agrees to be bound by County's determination.
- 11. COUNTY shall have the right to perform on-site inspections during normal business hours to verify the Project is being executed in conformance with the Project Scope of Work.
- 12. AWARDEE agrees to abide by, and be governed by, all applicable federal, state, county, and municipal laws, including but not limited to, Palm Beach County's ordinances, as said laws and ordinances exist and are amended from time to time. In entering into this Agreement, Palm Beach County does not waive the requirements of any County or local ordinance or the requirements of obtaining any permits or licenses normally required to conduct business or activity conducted by AWARDEE. Failure to comply may result in County's refusal to honor reimbursement requests for the Project.
 - 13. County reserves the right to withhold reimbursement if the Project is not completed as specified in Exhibit "A".
- 14. It is understood and agreed that AWARDEE is merely a recipient of County funding and is an independent contractor and is not an agent, servant or employee of County or its Board of County Commissioners. It is further acknowledged that the County only contributes funding under this Agreement and operates no control over the Project. In the event a claim or lawsuit is brought against County or any of its officers, agents or employees, AWARDEE shall indemnify, save and hold harmless and defend the County, its officers, agents, and/or employees from and against any and all claims, liabilities, losses, judgments, and/or causes of action of any type arising out of or relating to any act or omission of AWARDEE, its agents, servants and/or employees in the performance of this Agreement. The forgoing indemnification shall survive termination of this Agreement.
- 15. AWARDEE agrees that any volunteer who performs services connected with the Project will fully execute a Release and Hold Harmless Agreement, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "C", before engaging in any such service. AWARDEE will keep on file a fully executed Release and Hold Harmless Agreement for each volunteer for a period of five (5) years from the effective date of this Agreement.
- 16. AWARDEE shall maintain books, records, documents and other evidence that sufficiently and properly reflect all costs of any nature expended in the performance of this Agreement for a period of not less than three (3) years. Upon advance notice to AWARDEE, County shall have the right to inspect and audit said books, records, documents and other evidence during normal business hours.

- 17. The County and AWARDEE may pursue any and all actions available under law to enforce this Agreement including, but not limited to, actions arising from the breach of any provision set forth herein.
- 18. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida and any and all legal action necessary to enforce this Agreement shall be held in Palm Beach County.
- 19. As provided in Section 287.132-133, Florida Statutes, by entering into this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, AWARDEE certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within thirty six (36) months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by Section 287.133(3)(a), Florida Statutes.
- 20. This Agreement represents the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all other negotiations, representations, or agreement, either written or oral, relating to this Agreement. This Agreement may be modified and amended only by written instrument executed by the parties hereto.
- 21. Any notice given pursuant to the terms of this Agreement shall be in writing and hand delivered or sent by U.S. mail. All notices shall be addressed to the following:

As to the County:

Palm Beach County Office of Community Revitalization Houston L. Tate, OCR Manager 2300 Jog Road West Palm Beach, Florida 33406

As to AWARDEE:

Thomas McKissack c/o Townhouse Court Estates Neighborhood 1045 35th Street West Palm Beach, FL 33407

22. This Agreement is made solely and specifically among and for the benefit of the parties hereto, and no other person shall have any rights, interest, or claims hereunder or be entitled to any benefits under or on account of this Agreement as a third-party beneficiary or otherwise.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have signed this Agreement on the date first above written.

ATTEST: SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & Comptroller	PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Ву:	Ву
Deputy Clerk	Addie L. Greene, Chairperson
WITNESSES:	AWAREDEE
to bette Puetto	By: Thomas Mckissack (printed name)
Witness Signature	Homes McLigek
dupte Mass.	Thomas McKissack (Signature)
Witness Signature	
	APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND	CONDITIONS
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	By Houston Flato
By: anne Idelsant	/ Houston L. Tate, Manager

County Attorney

Office of Community Revitalization



Exhibit "A"

Palm Beach County Office of Community Revitalization Resident Education to Action Program (REAP) "America's Next Top Neighborhood Award Program"

SCOPE OF WORK

Applicant Name:

Thomas McKissack an individual representing Townhouse Court Estates

Project Title:

Uniformed Address Numbers and Trash Cans

Area Location:

Project will be located within Townhouse Court Estates located in the City of West Palm Beach.

Project Description:

The "Address Numbers and Trash Cans Project" is a community project presented by Thomas McKissack an individual representing Townhouse Court Estates. The purpose of this project is to provide area residents with Uniformed Address Numbers and Trash Cans, which will promote health and safety regulation and enhance uniformity and beautification to the neighborhood. Comprising Uniformed Address Numbers will combat major safety issue which will benefit the entire neighborhood for enhance accessibility and emergency services will be able to respond more quickly with visibility and accurateness. The purchase of trash cans will result in a display of unification and consistency within the community and will alleviate sanitation and health concerns.

County funds requested: \$4,000.00
Applicant's cash match: \$900.00
Total Applicant's contribution: \$2,470.00
Total Project Cost: \$6,436.50



PALM BEACH COUNTY OFFICE OF COMMUNITY REVITALIZATION

RESIDENT EDUCATION TO ACTION PROGRAM (REAP)

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT FORM

Date
Project Name
Project Coordinator
Address
Reason for request
Amount being requested \$
Recipient of disbursed funds:
Name
Address
Telephone #
Attach original receipt(s) and/or invoice(s)
Deliver / Mail to:

LaToya Ricketts
Palm Beach County Administration
Office of Community Revitalization
2300 North Jog Road
West Palm Beach, FL 33411

For financial information regarding your Resident Education to Action Program (REAP) Grant project, please call Vicki White at 233-5026.

RELEASE AND HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

This F of benefit of Pa	Release and Hold Harmless Agreement (,, by lm Beach County, Florida, ("County").	'Agreement") is made this day ("Volunteer") for the
WHEF Grant ("Grant presented by Neighborhoo	REAS, County has awarded a Residents Int") to allow the <u>"Uniformed Address</u> y <u>Thomas McKissack an individual rep</u> d to improve the neighborhood which req	Education To Action Program (REAP) Numbers and Trash Cans" project resenting Townhouse Court Estates ruires Volunteer assistance.
agrees as fol	THEREFORE, in order to fulfill the obligations:	ations under this Grant, the Volunteer
a e a	olunteer does hereby waive, release, reli ischarge the County, or any of its officers gainst any and all actions, claims liabilitie ver had, now has, or may have agains gents, and/or employees as a result of bligations of the Grant.	, agents, and/or employees from and es, losses, and demands that he/she t the County or any of its officers.
ay lia cl tr po	olunteer shall protect, defend, reimburgents, officers and/or employees harmability, expense, loss, cost, damages of haracter, including, but not limited to, at ial or appellate levels or otherwise, arisi erformance of the terms of this Grant or folunteer.	less from and against all claims, causes of action of every kind or torney's fees and costs, whether at no during and as a result of his/her.
nee will. Tiu	read this Agreement fully and understar rther certify that I am eighteen (18) year minor participant.	nd its content and sign it of my own s of age or older or the parent/legal
Name:		Date:
If under age 1 Name of pare	8: nt/legal guardian:	Date:
	parent/legal guardian:	

Resident Education to Action Program (REAP) "America's Next Top Neighborhood Award Project"

RISK MANAGEMENT INSURANCE VERIFICATION FORM

Please review the attached Applications (s) and indicate if the project requires General Liability insurance and provide any additional comments as applicable.

APPLICANT: Thomas McKissack an individual representing Townhouse Court Estate	
Insurance Needed: Yes . No .	
COMMENTS:	
Risk Management is agreeable to waiving the "insurance requirement" for	
Thomas McKissack an individual representing Townhouse Court Estate. This is a	
community project presented by Thomas McKissack an individual representing	
Townhouse Court Estates to acquire Address Numbers and Trash Cans. The	
purpose of this project is to provide area residents with Uniformed Address	
Numbers and Trash Cans, which will promote health and safety regulation and	
enhance uniformity and beautification to the neighborhood.	
PALM BEACH COUNTY	
SIGNATURE OF REVIEWER TITLE OF REVIEWER TITLE OF REVIEWER TITLE OF REVIEWER TO THE PARTY OF THE	TION
160 AUSTRALIAN AVE SUITE WEST PALM BEACH, FL 334	
2/-1	
PRINT NAME DATE	

AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY AND HOMES AT LAWRENCE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. FOR FUNDING OF THE COMMUNITY PARK ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into on ______, by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "County" and Homes At Lawrence Homeowners Association, Inc. a Florida not-for-profit corporation authorized to do business in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "AWARDEE", and whose Federal Tax I.D. # is 650035072.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, AWARDEE, completed a six (6) week Resident's Education to Action Program (REAP) held by the County on March 13, 2007 to April 17, 2007; and

WHEREAS, the REAP provided organizational and technical support to residents and neighborhood organizations who desire to improve the quality of life within their community; and

WHEREAS, during the six (6) week REAP, AWARDEE submitted a grant application for the America's Next Top Neighborhood Award Program, which consists of installing picnic tables, matching barbeque grills and landscaping of the Homes At Lawrence Community Park entrance, the "Community Park Enhancement Project"; and

WHEREAS, County has selected AWARDEE's Community Park Enhancement Project to receive funding for implementation; and

WHEREAS, County desires to provide AWARDEE an amount not to exceed Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000) to help offset expenses toward AWARDEE's implementation of its Community Park Enhancement Project; and

WHEREAS, implementation of AWARDEE's Community Park Enhancement Project serves a public purpose; and

WHEREAS, both parties desire to enter into this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and promises contained herein, the parties hereby agree to the following terms and conditions:

1. County agrees to fund an amount not to exceed Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000) to AWARDEE for reimbursement of costs related to installing picnic tables, matching barbeque grills and landscaping of the park entrance, located on the north side of the property, the Community Park Enhancement Project as set forth more specifically in Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated herein, hereinafter referred to as the

- 2. AWARDEE shall perform the Project Scope of Work, as proposed by AWARDEE and detailed in the Scope of Work as described in Exhibit A. AWARDEE shall abide by any written instructions or conditions placed on the Project by the County.
- 3. County will use its best efforts to provide said funds to AWARDEE on a reimbursement basis within forty-five (45) days of receipt of the following information:
- a. A written statement that the Project, as specified herein, was carried out in accordance with this Agreement; and
- b. A Contract Payment Request Form attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "B", which is required for each and every reimbursement requested by AWARDEE. Said information shall list each invoice paid by AWARDEE and shall include the vendor invoice number; invoice date; and the amount paid by AWARDEE along with the number and date of the respective check and/or proof of payment for said payment. AWARDEE shall attach a copy of each vendor invoice paid by AWARDEE along with a copy of the respective check and/or proof of payment, and shall make reference thereof to the applicable item listed on the Contract Payment Request Form.
- 4. AWARDEE agrees, warrants, and represents that all of the employees and participants in the Project will be treated equally during employment, and for the provision of services without regard to residency, race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, or sexual orientation.
- 5. AWARDEE warrants it is an active not-for-profit corporation, duly chartered and registered with the Florida Department of State, Division of Corporation.
- 6. AWARDEE shall be responsible for the operation and maintenance of the Project, including all associated costs.
- 7. The term of this Agreement shall be for eight (8) months, commencing upon the date of execution by the parties hereto.
- 8. The parties agree that in the event AWARDEE is in default of its obligations under this Agreement, the County shall provide AWARDEE thirty (30) days written notice to cure the default. In the event AWARDEE fails to cure the default within the thirty (30) day cure period, the County shall have no further obligation to honor reimbursement requests submitted by AWARDEE for the Project deemed to be in default and AWARDEE shall return any County funds already collected by AWARDEE under this Agreement for the Project.
- 9. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, this Agreement may be terminated by the County, without cause, upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to the other party. The County may terminate this Agreement with cause, upon expiration

of the thirty (30) day cure period provided for in Section 8 above.

- 10. AWARDEE shall complete the Project within six (6) months of execution of this Agreement, and shall provide its final reimbursement request(s) and final accounting data to County for the completed project on or before seven (7) months of execution of this Agreement by the parties hereto.
- 11. In the event AWARDEE ceases to exist, or ceases or suspends the Project for any reason, any remaining unpaid portion of this Agreement shall be retained by County, and County shall have no further obligation to honor reimbursement requests submitted by AWARDEE. County shall make the determination that AWARDEE has ceased or suspended the Project and AWARDEE agrees to be bound by County's determination.
- 12. COUNTY shall have the right to perform on-site inspections during normal business hours to verify the Project is being executed in conformance with the Project Scope of Work.
- 13. AWARDEE agrees to abide by, and be governed by, all applicable federal, state, county, and municipal laws, including but not limited to, Palm Beach County's ordinances, as said laws and ordinances exist and are amended from time to time. In entering into this Agreement, Palm Beach County does not waive the requirements of any County or local ordinance or the requirements of obtaining any permits or licenses normally required to conduct business or activity conducted by AWARDEE. Failure to comply may result in County's refusal to honor reimbursement requests for the Project.
 - 14. County reserves the right to withhold reimbursement if the Project is not completed as specified in Exhibit "A".
- 15. It is understood and agreed that AWARDEE is merely a recipient of County funding and is an independent contractor and is not an agent, servant or employee of County or its Board of County Commissioners. It is further acknowledged that the County only contributes funding under this Agreement and operates no control over the Project. In the event a claim or lawsuit is brought against County or any of its officers, agents or employees, AWARDEE shall indemnify, save and hold harmless and defend the County, its officers, agents, and/or employees from and against any and all claims, liabilities, losses, judgments, and/or causes of action of any type arising out of or relating to any act or omission of AWARDEE, its agents, servants and/or employees in the performance of this Agreement. The forgoing indemnification shall survive termination of this Agreement.
- 16. AWARDEE shall, at its own expense, maintain in effect at all times during the life of this Agreement, Commercial General Liability at a limit of liability not less than \$500,000 per occurrence and shall not include an endorsement excluding Contractual Liability nor Cross Liability unless granted in writing by County's Risk Management Department. AWARDEE agrees to endorse COUNTY as an Additional Insured with a

CG026 Additional Insured Designated Person or Organization endorsement to Commercial General Liability. The additional insured shall read "Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, its Officers, Employees and Agents. Coverage shall be provided on a primary basis.

- 17. AWARDEE shall deliver to the COUNTY a Certificate of Insurance evidencing the required coverage, and providing minimum ten (10) day endeavor to notify due to cancellation or non-renewal of coverage.
- 18. AWARDEE agrees that any volunteer who performs services connected with the Project will fully execute a Release and Hold Harmless Agreement, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "C", before engaging in any such service. AWARDEE will keep on file a fully executed Release and Hold Harmless Agreement for each volunteer for a period of five (5) years from the effective date of this Agreement.
- 19. AWARDEE shall maintain books, records, documents and other evidence that sufficiently and properly reflect all costs of any nature expended in the performance of this Agreement for a period of not less than three (3) years. Upon advance notice to AWARDEE, County shall have the right to inspect and audit said books, records, documents and other evidence during normal business hours.
- 20. The County and AWARDEE may pursue any and all actions available under law to enforce this Agreement including, but not limited to, actions arising from the breach of any provision set forth herein.
- 21. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida and any and all legal action necessary to enforce this Agreement shall be held in Palm Beach County.
- 22. As provided in Section 287.132-133, Florida Statutes, by entering into this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, AWARDEE certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within thirty six (36) months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by Section 287.133(3)(a), Florida Statutes.
- 23. This Agreement represents the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all other negotiations, representations, or agreement, either written or oral, relating to this Agreement. This Agreement may be modified and amended only by written instrument executed by the parties hereto.
- 24. Any notice given pursuant to the terms of this Agreement shall be in writing and hand delivered or sent by U.S. mail. All notices shall be addressed to the following:

As to the County:

Palm Beach County Office of Community Revitalization Houston L. Tate, OCR Manager 2300 Jog Road West Palm Beach, Florida 33406

As to AWARDEE:

Homes At Lawrence Homeowners Association, Inc Aaron Augustus 7395 Willow Springs Circle E, Boynton Beach, FL 33414

25. This Agreement is made solely and specifically among and for the benefit of the parties hereto, and no other person shall have any rights, interest, or claims hereunder or be entitled to any benefits under or on account of this Agreement as a third-party beneficiary or otherwise.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have signed this Agreement on the date first above written.

ATTEST: SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & Comptroller	PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Ву:	Ву
Deputy Clerk	Addie L. Greene, Chairperson
WITNESSES:	HOMES AT LAWRENCE HOMEOWNERS
Witness Signature Witness Signature Witness Signature	By: EASEMELA BLOWN Easemera Brown, President (printed name Laurena Brown, President (Signature)
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND	APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND
By: anne Idelgant	By: Jouston X Jab
County Attorney	Houston L. Tate, Manager

Office of Community Revitalization



EXHIBIT "A"

Palm Beach County Office of Community Revitalization Resident Education to Action Program (REAP) "America's Next Top Neighborhood Award Program"

SCOPE OF WORK

Applicant Name:

Homes At Lawrence, HOA

Project Title:

Community Park Enhancement Project

Area Location:

The project will be located in the Homes at Lawrence Community nearby Willow Springs Circle South.

Project Description:

The Community Park Enhancement project presented by Homes At Lawrence, HOA, will consist of installing picnic tables and matching barbeque grills. The park entrance will also be landscaped. This project will help to promote long-term community goals by enhancing the entire community.

County funds requested: \$5,000.00
Applicant's cash match: \$4,357.63
Total Applicant's contribution: \$5,577.63
Total Project Cost: \$10,496.25



PALM BEACH COUNTY OFFICE OF COMMUNITY REVITALIZATION

RESIDENT EDUCATION TO ACTION PROGRAM (REAP)

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT FORM

Date
Project Name
Project Coordinator
Address
Reason for request
Amount being requested \$
Recipient of disbursed funds:
Name
Address
Telephone #
Attach original receipt(s) and/or invoice(s)
Deliver / Mail to:

LaToya Ricketts
Palm Beach County Administration
Office of Community Revitalization
2300 North Jog Road
West Palm Beach, FL 33411

For financial information regarding your Resident Education to Action Program (REAP) Grant project, please call Vicki White at 233-5026.

RELEASE AND HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

OI	his Release and Hold Harmless Agreement (*,, by	'Agreement") is made this day ("Volunteer") for the
penent (of Palm Beach County, Florida, ("County").	
Homes	VHEREAS, County has awarded a Residents E 'Grant") to allow the <u>"Community Park Enhand At Lawrence, Home Owners Assoc., Inc.</u> to S Volunteer assistance.	cement Project" project presented by
agrees :	NOW, THEREFORE, in order to fulfill the obligates follows:	ations under this Grant, the Volunteer
1	Volunteer does hereby waive, release, reli discharge the County, or any of its officers against any and all actions, claims liabilitie ever had, now has, or may have agains agents, and/or employees as a result of obligations of the Grant.	, agents, and/or employees from and es, losses, and demands that he/she at the County, or any of its officers.
2	Volunteer shall protect, defend, reimburg agents, officers and/or employees harm liability, expense, loss, cost, damages or character, including, but not limited to, at trial or appellate levels or otherwise, arisi performance of the terms of this Grant or Volunteer.	nless from and against all claims, r causes of action of every kind or ttorney's fees and costs, whether at ing during and as a result of his/her
tree will	have read this Agreement fully and understar . I further certify that I am eighteen (18) year n of a minor participant.	nd its content and sign it of my own is of age or older or the parent/legal
Name:_		Date:
Signatur	·e:	-
If under Name of	age 18: f parent/legal guardian:	Date:
	re of parent/legal guardian:	
The course of particular and a consequence of the course		such the depart that the selection of th

Resident Education to Action Program (REAP) "America's Next Top Neighborhood Award Project"

RISK MANAGEMENT INSURANCE VERIFICATION FORM

Please review the attached Applications (s) and indicate if the project requires General Liability insurance and provide any additional comments as applicable.

Applicant: Homes At Lawrence, H.O.	A
Insurance Needed: Yes ☑ N	o 🗆
Comments:	
Risk Management is not waiving the "in Lawrence, H.O.A. The Community Park purchase and installation of picnic tables a entrance will also be landscaped by planthelp to promote long-term community goal	Enhancement project will consist of and matching barbeque grills. The park of the project will of the proj
	· .
Signature of Reviewer Print Name	PALM BEACH COUNTY Title of Reviewer MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT CASUALTY INSURANCE SECTION 160 AUSTRALIAN AVE SUITE 401 WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33406 Date

FLO D/B 141 June	RIDA CONSOLIDATED AGY A FIDELITY INSURANCE 45 U.S. Highway One o Beach FL 33408	, INC.	THIS CER ONLY AN HOLDER	TIFICATE IS ISSI D CONFERS NO I THIS CERTIFICA	OP ID JO HOMESIA JED AS A MATTER OF II RIGHTS UPON THE CER TE DOES NOT AMEND, FFORDED BY THE POLI	NFORM.	TE
Pho	ne: 561-775-7180 Fax:	561-775-7186	1				
and flate			INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC			AIC#	
	HOMES OF LAWRENCE	WAL THE	INSURER B:	POOLESCHIE	Ins Co		
	C/O CMC Managemen 2994 Jog Rd.	t inc.	INSURER C:	 ,,			
	Greenacres FL 334	67	INSURER D:			<u>.</u>	
COVE	RAGES		INSURER E:	·			
THE	POLICIES DE MICHEANICE						
POLIC	POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HA REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF AN PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY TI CIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAY DU	WE SEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED N IY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT IE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS 8 E BEEN REDUCED AS DOCUMENT IS 8	AMED ABOVE FOR THE PO WITH RESPECT TO WHICH UBJECT TO ALL THE TERM	LICY PERIOD INDICAT 1 THIS CERTIFICATE I	ED. NOTWITHSTANDING		
TH HS	TYPE OF MUURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	FOLGY STUDOY				
.	GENERAL LIABILITY	TOTAL NUMBER	DATE (MM/DD/YY)	DATE (MM/DD/YT)	LIM	TB	
X	THE PERSON OF MENTAL CIVILITY	CL91340275	08/06/05	Am 4	EACH OCCURRENCE	: 100	00000
-	GLAIMS MADE X OCCUR		03/06/07	03/06/08	PREMISES (Es occurents)	# 500	
1					MED EXP (Any one person)	500	00
1]]		PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	1100	0000
	GENT AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER	ı	, ,		GENERAL AGGREGATE	1200	0000
┽	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC		1		PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG	\$ 100	0000
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						
	ANY ALTO ALL OWNED AUTOS				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (En accident)	3	
	SCHEDULED AUTOS HIRED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Fer parson)	1	•
	NON-OWNED AUTOS				RODILY INJURY Per scoideni)	\$.	
\vdash	GARAGE LIABILITY			_	PROPERTY DAMAGE	8	
-	ANY AUTO		1 1	1	LUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	1	
	EXCESS/LIMBRELLA LIABILITY		<u> </u>	ļ	THER THAN EA ACC		
	OCCUR CLAIMS MADE			e	ACH OCCURRENCE		
L				<u></u>	2022		
	DEOUCTIBLE		1				
	RETENTION \$			—			
WORKE	ERS COMPENSATION AND						
EMPLOYERS LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR GASTELLAND					TORY LIMITS ER		
OFFICE	ROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE		1	F	EAGH ACCIDENT		
SPECIA	L PROVISIONS below		ļ		DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE S		
DTHER					DIATION DO		
	1	T		-	DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT 8		
			.	1			
PTION (OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES	EXCLUSIONS ADDRESS		1			
/	SSOC +30 days not	ide workers comp	ENT / SPECIAL PROVISION	rs			
:LE1(cate Kolder is Named :	As Additional Taxana	- 4				
	cate Holder is Named	THAIL	red on the Ger	neral Liabi	lity.		
FICAT	E HOLDER						
			CANCELLATION	2			
		PECOCOM	SHOULD ANY DE PHE	OVE DESCRIBED	OLICIES DE CAMORIA		
DATE:				THE POOF, THE MUNICIPEE HE CANCELLED REPORT THE EXPIRATION THERBOF, THE MUNICIPEE HE STREET HE EXPIRATION THE POOF, THE MUNICIPEE HE STREET HE STR			
1	Pale Beach County Boar	rd	THE CENTER	CATE HOLDER MAIN	ED 10 745 4	_	WINTER
2	2700 6th Ave Saust	t e		ORUMBITY OF A	TYLIND UPON THE INSURER,	E 70 pg (EO SHYLL
Ī	Lake Worth FL 33461				THE MSURER,	ITS AGEN	TS ON
	Janux		A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR				,
	001/08)	· .	AUT COMPANIEN	ATIVE	0 7 -		